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§80.145

(b) Except as provided in paragraph
(c) of this section, at least one VHF ra-
diotelephone transmitter/receiver must
be able to transmit and receive on the
following frequencies:

(1) The distress, safety and calling
frequency 156.800 MHz;

(2) The primary intership safety fre-
quency 156.300 MHz;

(3) One or more working frequencies;
and

(4) All other frequencies necessary
for its service.

(c) Where a ship ordinarily has no re-
quirement for VHF communications,
handheld VHF equipment may be used
solely to comply with the bridge-to-
bridge navigational communication re-
quirements contained in subpart U of
this part.

[61 FR 31213, Sept. 2, 1986, as amended at 52
FR 35244, Sept. 18, 1987; 68 FR 46961, Aug. 17,
2003]

§80.145 [Reserved]
SHIPBOARD GENERAL PURPOSE WATCHES
§80.146 [Reserved]

§80.147 Watch on 2182 kHz.

Ship stations must maintain a watch
on 2182 kHz as prescribed by §80.304.

[68 FR 46962, Aug. 7, 2003]

§80.14)8 Watch on 156.8 MHz (Channel
16).

Each compulsory vessel, while under-
way, must maintain a watch for radio-
telephone distress calls on 156.800 MHz
whenever such station is not being
used for exchanging communications.
For GMDSS ships, 156.526 MHz is the
calling frequency for distress, safety,
and general communications using dig-
ital selective calling and the watch on
156.800 MHz is provided so that ships
not fitted with DSC will be able to call
GMDSS ships, thus providing a link be-
tween GMDSS and non-GMDSS compli-
ant ships. The watch on 156.800 MHz is
not required:

(a) Where a ship station is operating
only with handheld bridge-to-bridge
VHF radio equipment under §80.143(c)
of this part; or

(b) For vessels subject to the Bridge-
to-Bridge Act and participating in a
Vessel Traffic Service (VTS) system
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when the watch is maintained on both
the bridge-to-bridge frequency and a
separately assigned VTS frequency.

[61 FR 31213, Sept. 2, 1986, as amended at 58
FR 16504, Mar. 29, 1993; 68 FR 46962, Aug. 7,
2003; 73 FR 4480, Jan. 25, 2008; 76 FR 67611,
Nov. 2, 2011]

VIOLATIONS

§80.149 Answer to notice of violation.

(a) Any person receiving official no-
tice of violation of the terms of the
Communications Act, any legislative
act, executive order, treaty to which
the United States is a party, terms of a
station or operator license, or the rules
and regulations of the Federal Commu-
nications Commission must within 10
days from such receipt, send a written
answer, in duplicate, to the office of
the Commission originating the official
notice. If an answer cannot be sent or
an acknowledgment made within such
10-day period by reason of illness or
other unavoidable circumstances, ac-
knowledgment and answer must be
made at the earliest practicable date
with a satisfactory explanation of the
delay. The answer to each notice must
be complete in itself and must not be
abbreviated by references to other
communications or answers to other
notices. The answer must contain a full
explanation of the incident involved
and must set forth the action taken to
prevent a continuation or recurrence.
If the notice relates to lack of atten-
tion to or improper operation of the
station or to log or watch discrep-
ancies, the answer must give the name
and license number of the licensed op-
erator on duty.

(b) When an official notice of viola-
tion, impending violation, or discrep-
ancy, pertaining to any provision of
Part II of Title III of the Communica-
tions Act or the radio provisions of the
Safety Convention, is served upon the
master or person responsible for a ves-
sel and any instructions appearing on
such document issued by a representa-
tive of the Commission are at variance
with the content of paragraph (a) of
this section, the instructions issued by
the Commission’s representative super-
sede those set forth in paragraph (a) of
this section.
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